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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Lauren Cipriano 
Ivey Business School, University of Western Ontario, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Review of BMJopen-2016-013273: Surgical ablation of atrial 
fibrillation: a systematic review and meta-analysis of randomized 
controlled trials  
Statistical review  
The meta analysis protocol is as thorough as it is aspirational.  
A few concerns and suggestions:  
1. The comparison is implied, but not clearly stated. For example, in 
the abstract the authors state: “… to evaluate efficacy and safety of 
surgical AF ablation” I encourage the authors to complete the 
sentence with … compared to X. Is the comparison only „no 
ablation‟? Is the comparator medical management? Or, is it also 
ablation at the time of surgery compared to catheter ablation? Will 
the authors also compare different techniques of surgical ablation?  
2. At least once, the authors suggest they will include catheter 
ablation with surgical ablation (although in other places this group 
appears excluded). The authors should be more clear about what 
groups will be considered in each side of the comparison.  
3. Small and medium trials are often difficult to work with as they 
report fewer outcomes, combine outcomes rather than report 
stratified outcomes, may only report outcomes with statistical 
significance, may not report outcomes where one or both arms 
observed no events, and may have high within study variance in 
outcomes associated with their small sample size/heterogeneity 
remaining after randomization. These are challenges nearly every 
meta analysis faces. The authors might expand on the strategies 
they plan to use to overcome these challenges in their analysis. The 
authors do state that they will contact authors seeking information on 
missing information but will they be specifically asking about 
outcomes not reported or outcomes in which both groups had zero 
events (which may then include contacting nearly every study‟s 
authors)? What sensitivity analysis have the authors considered 
performing to evaluate the potential impact of missing data on their 
summary statistics?  
4. Combining different HRQOL measures, even after standardizing, 
may not be appropriate depending on whether the measures capture 
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similar elements of HRQOL.  
5. If the trials have very different follow up periods, some of the 
outcomes should be combined into summary statistics as rates, or 
differences in rates, not in proportions or risk ratios (ratios of 
proportions). i.e., mortality, ischemic stroke, TIA, PE, … Studies with 
longer follow-up will have greater number of observations especially 
of events (IS, TIA) where the age-specific incidence in the 
population is relatively high regardless.  
6. The authors should state how they plan to calculate variances of 
each measure type (continuous and binary) – specifically how they 
will adjust for outcomes with zero observations (Agresti & Coull?, 
+0.5, sensitivity analysis?)  
7. The authors should clearly state the method of combination 
(DerSimonian and Laird 1986,  
8. inverse variance weights) and what approach they will use to 
calculate the between study variance.  
9. The authors describe using the right quantitative measures to 
evaluate heterogeneity, but heterogeneity must also be evaluated 
qualitatively. Is it clinically appropriate to include studies performed 
exclusively in patients with a common risk factor (i.e., only in 
patients with type 2 diabetes) or in studies evaluating only one 
technique? What qualitative factors might arise that would make 
statistical combination inappropriate for this clinical application? 

 

REVIEWER Dr Laura Bonnett 
University of Liverpool, U.K. 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is generally a very good protocol for a systematic review and 
possible meta-analysis. One or two points you have made need 
further justification or explanation in my opinion, and I will outline 
those below. Additionally, I suggest you consider whether you might 
undertake any meta-analyses using a fixed-effects model rather than 
a random-effects? This will clearly depend on the heterogeneity 
within the data, but a fixed effects model would give narrower 
confidence intervals which may be useful.  
 
SUGGESTED MINOR CHANGES  
1. Limitations on page 3 of 24 - I believe you have highlighted 
relevant strengths of your publication and planned work. However I 
feel that the limitations need further explanation as to the possible 
implications. For example, the small expected sample size may lead 
to wide confidence intervals suggesting large uncertainty in the 
overall pooled estimate. Similarly, the heterogeneity in the data, 
although it reflects clinical practice, may make it difficult to pool 
studies, and any resulting estimate may be associated with large 
uncertainty.  
 
2. Research question, page 7 - You list a very large number of 
outcomes. How feasible will it be to obtain reasonable numbers of 
trials reporting these outcomes? It might be more sensible to identify 
a limited selection of outcomes for a main publication with secondary 
analyses available as supplementary material where relevant.  
 
3. Types of participants, page 7 - You have chosen a cut-off as 18 
years old for your inclusion criteria. However, I am aware that some 
studies might have a cut-off of 16 or 17, or even 21. It might be 
worth considering a sensitivity analysis after the main analysis to 
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see the effect of including these patients, especially if you are 
struggling to include sufficient patient numbers to make some 
analyses possible.  
 
4. Study Selection Process, page 9 - Please add a reference for the 
kappa statistic.  
 
5. Study Selection Process, page 10 - Do you have a contingency 
plan if authors do not reply? Do you plan to err on the side of caution 
and exclude the study, or alternatively presume that the study is ok 
and include it? Again, it might be worth thinking about sensitivity 
analyses based on the decision you made.  
 
6. Data Collection, page 10 - It would be really good to see a pre-
piloted data extraction form included as an appendix.  
 
7. Incomplete outcome assessment, page 12 - I understand your 
description of incomplete outcome assessment. However, I am a 
statistician and very familiar with systematic reviews. I feel that you 
should consider rewriting this section to improve clarity. You might 
want to focus on the fact that we might lose patients to follow-up 
completely at random, or it might be due to systematic differences 
between patients and hence we have to consider not only how many 
people have dropped out, but also why.  
 
8. Selective reporting, page 12 - How will you assess studies that do 
not have a published protocol? I presume these will be automatically 
graded as "unclear risk"? If so, you should state this.  
 
9. Data Analyses and Assessment of Heterogeneity, page 12 - 
Which random effects model do you plan to use? DerSimonian and 
Laird? In order to ensure your analyses are reproducible you need to 
specify exactly which method(s) you plan to use. As I have 
mentioned above, might you be able to consider using a fixed-effect 
method such as the Generalised Invariance Method too in the case 
of low heterogeneity, to provide smaller confidence intervals than 
any random-effects model can.  
 
10. A Priori Hypotheses to Explain Clinical Heterogeneity, page 13 - 
What justification do you have for your third hypothesis regarding 
low risk bias suggesting less benefit? As a minimum you should 
provide some references to back up your hypothesis, but I would 
also suggest an explanation as to why this might be the case.  
 
11. Discussion, page 14 - You introduce the concept of Patient 
Reported Outcomes (PROMs) in the Discussion section specifically 
saying that this review will have more power to evaluate PROMs. 
However, there is no mention of PROMs anywhere else in the 
manuscript. If these are accepted PROMs within the cardiology field 
then you need to specify that and provide references within the 
introduction or methods sections, and say you are only focussing on 
PROMs for your systematic review. Otherwise you are trying to infer 
conclusions based on outcomes that you have not measured or 
described. The sentence after the PROMs-related statement is also 
incomplete in my opinion.  
 
Despite the 11 points above I believe that this is an excellent 
protocol and I look forward to reading the completed systematic 
review and meta-analysis in due course - well done! 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Lauren Cipriano  

Institution and Country: Ivey Business School, University of Western Ontario, Canada  

Competing Interests: None  

 

Dear Dr. Cipriano,  

Thank you for your detailed review of our work, and careful analysis of our methodology. Please find 

below our responses to your concerns with our piece.  

 

“The comparison is implied, but not clearly stated. For example, in the abstract the authors state: “… 

to evaluate efficacy and safety of surgical AF ablation” I encourage the authors to complete the 

sentence with … compared to X. Is the comparison only „no ablation‟? Is the comparator medical 

management? Or, is it also ablation at the time of surgery compared to catheter ablation? Will the 

authors also compare different techniques of surgical ablation?”  

 

Response: We have clarified in the manuscript that the primary aim of our review is to compare the 

efficacy of surgical AF ablation (using any lesion set or energy) to no surgical AF ablation. We will not 

include catheter ablation in this comparison, and the only comparison between lesion sets will come 

from our a priori hypothesis explaining heterogeneity where, in subgroup analyses, we hope to 

compare unilateral to biatrial lesion sets.  

 

At least once, the authors suggest they will include catheter ablation with surgical ablation (although 

in other places this group appears excluded). The authors should be more clear about what groups 

will be considered in each side of the comparison.  

 

Response: As per our above response, we have updated the wording of our comparison description 

to ensure no ambiguity persists regarding the comparison of primary interest.  

 

Small and medium trials are often difficult to work with as they report fewer outcomes, combine 

outcomes rather than report stratified outcomes, may only report outcomes with statistical 

significance, may not report outcomes where one or both arms observed no events, and may have 

high within study variance in outcomes associated with their small sample size/heterogeneity 

remaining after randomization. These are challenges nearly every meta analysis faces. The authors 

might expand on the strategies they plan to use to overcome these challenges in their analysis. The 

authors do state that they will contact authors seeking information on missing information but will they 

be specifically asking about outcomes not reported or outcomes in which both groups had zero events 

(which may then include contacting nearly every study‟s authors)? What sensitivity analysis have the 

authors considered performing to evaluate the potential impact of missing data on their summary 

statistics?  

 

Response: We recognize these issues and, as you have stated, hope to mitigate some of their impact 

by contacting all authors of studies where data is found to be missing. Additionally in an attempt to 

limit this risk as thoroughly as possible, we will conduct a plausible worst case scenario analysis of 

each outcome to account for missing potentially non-zero study data[1]. We have updated our 

manuscript to reflect this.  

 

Combining different HRQOL measures, even after standardizing, may not be appropriate depending 

on whether the measures capture similar elements of HRQOL.  

 

Response: Given the range of instruments used to assess HrQoL we appreciate the need to assess 

qualitatively for the appropriateness of statistical pooling and have clarified our methods to reflect this. 
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Should reported outcomes be deemed inappropriate for pooling based on instrument used, we will 

report outcomes individually in our final report.  

 

If the trials have very different follow up periods, some of the outcomes should be combined into 

summary statistics as rates, or differences in rates, not in proportions or risk ratios (ratios of 

proportions). i.e., mortality, ischemic stroke, TIA, PE, … Studies with longer follow-up will have greater 

number of observations especially of events (IS, TIA) where the age-specific incidence in the 

population is relatively high regardless.  

 

We are further along in the review process at this time and having had the opportunity to review the 

follow up period for the majority studies we expect to include it appears to be fairly homogenous 

between 6-12 months follow up. As such we are less concerned regarding the potential impact of 

follow up duration on heterogeneity at this time. If it is strongly felt that this would have a major impact 

on the methodological rigour of our analysis then we would consider it‟s inclusion as an additional 

sensitivity analysis to be included in our work but at this time we will not plan to include.  

 

The authors should state how they plan to calculate variances of each measure type (continuous and 

binary) – specifically how they will adjust for outcomes with zero observations (Agresti & Coull?, +0.5, 

sensitivity analysis?)  

 

Response: As per the Cochrane handbook section 16.9.2, we will adjust for outcomes with zero 

observations using the Mantel-Haenzel method with a fixed correctional value of +0.5. We have 

updated our text to reflect this more clearly.  

 

The authors should clearly state the method of combination (DerSimonian and Laird 1986 inverse 

variance weights) and what approach they will use to calculate the between study variance.  

 

Response: Thank you for noting this oversight. As anticipated, we will be using a Dersimonian and 

Laird method for combination. For dichotomous outcomes we will assess variance using the Mantel-

Haenzel method, and in continuous outcomes we will assess by inverse variance. We have updated 

our text to reflect this.  

 

The authors describe using the right quantitative measures to evaluate heterogeneity, but 

heterogeneity must also be evaluated qualitatively. Is it clinically appropriate to include studies 

performed exclusively in patients with a common risk factor (i.e., only in patients with type 2 diabetes) 

or in studies evaluating only one technique? What qualitative factors might arise that would make 

statistical combination inappropriate for this clinical application?  

 

Response: We aim to identify clinical and methodological heterogeneity which may make statistics 

inappropriate for pooling (i.e. population characteristics or assessment tools). Should this 

heterogeneity make combination inappropriate we will present the results of each study narratively 

without statistical pooling. We have updated our manuscript to clarify this. However, it is important to 

note the baseline level of methodological heterogeneity accepted by our protocol, as we will not 

stratify based on operative lesion set or energy, as we aim to assess the effectiveness of surgical AF 

ablation.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Dr Laura Bonnett  

Institution and Country: University of Liverpool, U.K.  

Competing Interests: None declared.  

 

“This is generally a very good protocol for a systematic review and possible meta-analysis. One or 
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two points you have made need further justification or explanation in my opinion, and I will outline 

those below. Additionally, I suggest you consider whether you might undertake any meta-analyses 

using a fixed-effects model rather than a random-effects? This will clearly depend on the 

heterogeneity within the data, but a fixed effects model would give narrower confidence intervals 

which may be useful.”  

 

Dear Dr Bonnett,  

Thank you for these kind words and for your careful, measured, and thorough review of our paper. 

Please find below our adjustments and responses based on your recommendations.  

 

Limitations on page 3 of 24 - I believe you have highlighted relevant strengths of your publication and 

planned work. However I feel that the limitations need further explanation as to the possible 

implications. For example, the small expected sample size may lead to wide confidence intervals 

suggesting large uncertainty in the overall pooled estimate. Similarly, the heterogeneity in the data, 

although it reflects clinical practice, may make it difficult to pool studies, and any resulting estimate 

may be associated with large uncertainty.  

 

Response: We agree that it would be ideal to be able to elaborate more clearly on the strengths and 

limitations in this section. However, as per BMJ open guidelines and requested modifications from the 

editor following our initial submission, we are limited to 5 total bullet points to outline the strengths and 

limitations of our work each a single sentence in length. We do elaborate more on thes issues you 

raise and other limitations in our discussion section.  

 

Research question, page 7 - You list a very large number of outcomes. How feasible will it be to 

obtain reasonable numbers of trials reporting these outcomes? It might be more sensible to identify a 

limited selection of outcomes for a main publication with secondary analyses available as 

supplementary material where relevant.  

 

Response: Given the relative importance that we feel all of these outcomes hold, we believe that it is 

equally important to include each of them in our assessment for the sake of completeness. Though 

we agree that this may make obtaining reasonable numbers of reporting trials difficult we will work 

around this issue by contacting authors directly. Further should these outcomes truly prove to be 

unavailable we believe it would reflect an important shortcoming in the available literature given their 

importance to patients.  

 

Types of participants, page 7 - You have chosen a cut-off as 18 years old for your inclusion criteria. 

However, I am aware that some studies might have a cut-off of 16 or 17, or even 21. It might be worth 

considering a sensitivity analysis after the main analysis to see the effect of including these patients, 

especially if you are struggling to include sufficient patient numbers to make some analyses possible.  

 

Response: Though we agree that it would be interesting to assess the impact on heterogeneity of 

study participants under the age of 18 this level of analysis would require participant level data rather 

which we will not have the capacity to collect in our analysis. Instead, as we are only able to use study 

level data, we would not be able to isolate the impact of 16 or 17 year old participants from the 

broader statistics provided by the full text of each study.  

 

Study Selection Process, page 9 - Please add a reference for the kappa statistic.  

 

Response: Thank you for noting this oversight, a reference has been added.  

 

Study Selection Process, page 10 - Do you have a contingency plan if authors do not reply? Do you 

plan to err on the side of caution and exclude the study, or alternatively presume that the study is ok 
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and include it? Again, it might be worth thinking about sensitivity analyses based on the decision you 

made.  

 

Response: We will take a conservative approach to any unavailable data. Should information 

regarding study eligibility be unavailable, we will not include. Unavailable risk of bias criteria will be 

labeled “unclear” and unreported outcome data will be labeled unavailable rather than “0”.  

 

Data Collection, page 10 - It would be really good to see a pre-piloted data extraction form included 

as an appendix.  

 

Response: Thank you for this suggestion, a data extraction form has been added to our appendices.  

 

Incomplete outcome assessment, page 12 - I understand your description of incomplete outcome 

assessment. However, I am a statistician and very familiar with systematic reviews. I feel that you 

should consider rewriting this section to improve clarity. You might want to focus on the fact that we 

might lose patients to follow-up completely at random, or it might be due to systematic differences 

between patients and hence we have to consider not only how many people have dropped out, but 

also why.  

 

Response: As suggested, we have revised our wording of this section to aid in clarity for readers less 

versed in systematic review methodology.  

 

Selective reporting, page 12 - How will you assess studies that do not have a published protocol? I 

presume these will be automatically graded as "unclear risk"? If so, you should state this.  

 

Response: As discussed above, we will indeed maintain a conservative approach when dealing with 

unavailable data. Our manuscript has been updated to reflect this.  

 

Data Analyses and Assessment of Heterogeneity, page 12 - Which random effects model do you plan 

to use? DerSimonian and Laird? In order to ensure your analyses are reproducible you need to 

specify exactly which method(s) you plan to use. As I have mentioned above, might you be able to 

consider using a fixed-effect method such as the Generalised Invariance Method too in the case of 

low heterogeneity, to provide smaller confidence intervals than any random-effects model can.  

 

Response: Thank you for highlighting this omission, we have clarified that we will use the 

DerSimonian and Laird model. With regards to the option of utilizing a fixed-effect method, although 

we do appreciate the opportunity to narrow our confidence intervals, we expect a random effects 

model to be more appropriate given the heterogeneity inherent to the surgical AF ablation literature. 

Our outcomes are effected largely by operator skill, operative approach (indication for cardiac 

surgery, lesion set, energy), clinical follow-up and peri-operative management, all of which vary 

between trials and thus contribute an inherent heterogeneity to our data which will likely render it 

inappropriate for a fixed-effects method. Moreover, we would rather err on the side of caution and 

keep the confidence intervals broader.  

 

A Priori Hypotheses to Explain Clinical Heterogeneity, page 13 - What justification do you have for 

your third hypothesis regarding low risk bias suggesting less benefit? As a minimum you should 

provide some references to back up your hypothesis, but I would also suggest an explanation as to 

why this might be the case.  

 

Response: Thank you for the excellent point. Higher risk of bias being associated with an 

overestimation of treatment effect is a phenomenon that has been well documented and is largely 

accepted. We have revised this section to reference literature documenting this phenomena and the 
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wording to reflect that the correlation documented in literature is overestimation of effect secondary to 

high risk of bias.  

 

Discussion, page 14 - You introduce the concept of Patient Reported Outcomes (PROMs) in the 

Discussion section specifically saying that this review will have more power to evaluate PROMs. 

However, there is no mention of PROMs anywhere else in the manuscript. If these are accepted 

PROMs within the cardiology field then you need to specify that and provide references within the 

introduction or methods sections, and say you are only focussing on PROMs for your systematic 

review. Otherwise you are trying to infer conclusions based on outcomes that you have not measured 

or described. The sentence after the PROMs-related statement is also incomplete in my opinion.  

 

Response: Thank you for your advice for revision of this section To clarify, the section you are 

referring to mentions the ability this review will have to explore patient-important outcomes, rather 

than patient reported outcomes (PROMs). We define these patient important outcomes in our 

background as “outcomes such as mortality, stroke, heart failure, and health-related quality of life” in 

contrast with surrogate outcomes.  

 

1 Akl EA, Briel M, You JJ, et al. Potential impact on estimated treatment effects of information lost to 

follow-up in randomised controlled trials (LOST-IT): systematic review. BMJ 2012;344:e2809. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Lauren Cipriano 
Ivey Business School, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Sep-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed all reviewer concerns.  

 

REVIEWER Dr Laura Bonnett 
University of Liverpool, U.K. 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Sep-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for taking on board the comments I made during the first 
round of peer review. I believe that this protocol is now very good 
and will help you to undertake a thorough and statistically valid 
systematic review and possible meta-analysis. Well done! 
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